

Vaughn Fisher, ISB No. 7624
FISHER RAINEY HUDSON
950 W. Bannock St., Ste. 630
Boise, ID 83702
Email: vaughn@frhtriallywers.com
Telephone: (208) 345-7000
Facsimile: (208) 514-1900

Attorney for Plaintiff-Respondents

**IN THE IDAHO SUPREME COURT
STATE OF IDAHO**

WADSWORTH REESE, PLLC, an Idaho
professional corporation; CLARK A REESE
CPA P.C., and Idaho professional corporation;
and WADSWORTH ACCOUNTING CPA, an
Idaho professional corporation,

Plaintiffs-Counterdefendants-
Respondents,

v.

SIDDOWAY & COMPANY, PC, an Idaho
professional corporation; RANDY SIDDOWAY,
an individual,

Defendants-Counterclaimants-Appellants.

SIDDOWAY & COMPANY, PC, an Idaho
professional corporation; RANDY SIDDOWAY,
an individual,

Counterclaimants – Appellants,

v.

FREDERICK WADSWORTH, an individual;
and CLARK A. REESE, an individual,

Counterdefendants – Respondents.

Supreme Court No. 46126-2018
Ada County District Court
CV-OC-2015-21225

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 A. Nature of the Case..... 1

 B. Concise Statement of Facts..... 2

II. ATTORNEY FEES ON APPEAL..... 5

III. ARGUMENT 6

 A. The District Court did not abuse its discretion determining the Siddoway Parties were not prevailing parties in the litigation. 6

 B. The District Court’s determination that WR PLLC had a legitimate business purpose to pay legal fees to dissociate Siddoway and settle his claim that he was a two-thirds owner were not clearly erroneous..... 10

 a. Standard of Review..... 10

 b. The trial court’s findings of fact underlying the conclusion that WR PLLC’s payment of litigation costs was a legitimate business expense is supported by substantial evidence..... 11

 c. Appellants have made no argument the court applied the wrong law or otherwise committed a legal error. 14

 d. The trial court correctly found that the nature of the action did not matter to its analysis of the payment of legal expenses. 15

 C. The District Court’s determination that Siddoway was not entitled to an unjust enrichment award was not clearly erroneous..... 16

IV. CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Akers v. Mortensen,
147 Idaho 39, 205 P.3d 1175 (2009)..... 12, 13, 14

Borah v. McCandless,
147 Idaho 73, 205 P.3d 1209 (2009)..... 13

Bramwell v. South Rigby Canal Co.,
136 Idaho 648, 39 P.3d 588 (2001)..... 13

Camp v. East Fork Ditch Co., Ltd.,
137 Idaho 850, 55 P.3d 304 (2002)..... 12

Countrywide Home Loans, Inc. v. Sheets,
160 Idaho 268, 371 P.3d 322 (2016)..... 18

Eighteen Mile Ranch, LLC v. Nord Excavating & Paving, Inc.,
141 Idaho 716, 117 P.3d 130 (2005)..... 9

Grease Spot, Inc. v. Harnes,
148 Idaho 582, 226 P.3d 524 (2010)..... 11

PacifiCorp v. Idaho State Tax Com’n,
153 Idaho 759, 291 P.3d 442 (2012)..... 13

Pandrea v. Barrett,
160 Idaho 165, 369 P.3d 943 (2016)..... 17

Prehn v. Hodge,
385 P.3d 876 (2016)..... 12, 17

Ransom v. Topaz Mktg., L.P.,
143 Idaho 641, 152 P.3d 2 (2006)..... 12

Teton Peaks Inv. Co., LLC v. Ohme,
146 Idaho 394, 195 P.3d 1207 (2008)..... 18

The Senator, Inc., v. Ada Cnty. Bd. Of Equalization,
138 Idaho 566, 67 P.3d 45 (2003)..... 13

Trilogy Network Sys., Inc. v. Johnson,
144 Idaho 844, 172 P.3d 1119 (2007)..... 9

Statutes

I.C. § 30-25-602(6)(C)..... 3

I.C. §§ 30-25-801 18

Rules

I.R.C.P. 54(e) 8

I.R.C.P. 52(a) 13

I.R.C.P. 52(a)(7)..... 12

I.R.C.P. 54(d)(1)(B) 8

I.R.C.P. 54(d)(1), 7

I.R.C.P. 54(e)(1)..... 7,8
